abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by the
Applicable Accounting Standards.

The table below is the audited balance sheet of the Company as at 30 September
2018 adjusted to reflect the following pro-forma transactions:

(i) no Axiom Shares were issued pursuant to the exercise of existing options, or
performance rights;

(ii) $876,000 was received under the Placement from the issue of 32,990,000
Axiom Shares;

(iii) the issue of 400,000 Axiom Shares;

(iv) 1,095,566 Convertible Notes having a total face value of $1,790,997.11 were
converted into 44,774,928 Conversion Shares having a total issue price equal
to the total face value;

(v) Trade and Other Payables were reduced by $459,600;

(vi) the Offer was fully taken up and approximately $4,200,000 was received
under the Offer from the issue of 106,089,677 shares

(vii) payment of approximately $35,000 representing the costs of the Offer.

Legal/68203046_3 25

25

Pro-forma balance sheet as at 30 September 2018 assuming Relevant Transactions
completed

 Pro-forma prior to
completion (AUD)

Adjustments
(AUD)

Pro-forma on
completion (AUD)

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash & Cash Equivalents 200 5,076 5,276

Trade & Other Receivables 297 - 297

Prepayments 49 - 49

 Total Current Assets 546 - 5,622

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, Plant & Equipment 517 - 517

Mineral exploration expenditure 8,710 - 8,710

Total Non-current Assets 9,227 - 9,227

TOTAL ASSETS 9,773 - 14,849

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade & Other Payables 3,525 (350) 3,175

Borrowings 2,335 (1,791) 544

Employee Benefits -  -

Total Current Liabilities 5,860 (2,141) 3,719

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Other payables 42 - 42

Lease liabilities - - -

Employee benefits - - -

Total Non-current liabilities 42 - 42

TOTAL LIABILITIES 5,902 (2,141) 3,761

NET ASSETS 3,871  11,088

EQUITY

Issued Capital 121,247 7,327 128,574

Reserves

Accumulated losses (111,808) (110) (111,918)

Total equity attributable to
owners of the Company

9,439 7,217 16,656

Non-controlling interests (5,568)  (5,568)

TOTAL EQUITY 3,871  11,088

4.6 Management discussion and analysis of pro-forma balance sheet

The pro-forma balance sheet is not a forecast.  The actual financial position of the Company
on completion of the Offer will differ from the position illustrated in the pro-forma capital
structure and pro-forma balance sheet due to net expenditure during the period between 30
September 2018 and the date when the Offer is completed.

Legal/68203046_3 26

26

5 Risk factors

5.1 General

There are a number of factors, both specific to the Company and of a general nature, which